

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

## 1957

#### Chapter 121

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Town of Franklin for Burial Expenses for Fred M. Robbins.

Town of Franklin; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$125 to be paid to the town of Franklin to reimburse it for burial expenses for Fred M. Robbins.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 122

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Adrian Plouffe of Webster.

Adrian Plouffe; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$222.25 to be paid to Adrian Plouffe, of Webster, to reimburse him for medical expenses incurred by an injury to his eye caused by Richard Gagne, state ward.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 123

#### RESOLVE, Providing for State Pension for Mrs. Katie Libby of Charleston.

Mrs. Katie Libby; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$25 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Katie Libby, of Charleston, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pension shall begin July 1, 1957, and continue until otherwise provided by the Legislature.

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 124

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Everett L. Scott of Calais.

Everett L. Scott; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$150 to be paid to Everett L. Scott, of Calais, a licensed funeral director and embalmer, for a complete funeral service and embalming of Beldin A. Yates, an indigent person, of Grand Lake Stream Plantation, Maine, on May 24, 1953.

Effective August 28, 1957